resulted in the impairment. The Group did not, however, also adjust the deferred tax relating to this impact.
Consequently, the deferred tax liability was overstated, and the loss was also overstated, by an amount of
US864k.

Further, upon acquisition, FedAir changed its property, plant and equipment accounting policy in its local books
from a revaluation model to a cost model to be in line with fastjet group. Whilst the journal reversing the
revaluation of the property, plant and equipment was correctly recorded, the journal to reverse the associated
deferred tax liability was not. Therefore, there was an error in the underlying financial statements of FedAir
which was uncorrected when FedAir was included in the consolidated accounts. As a result the reported loss for
the year was overstated by US$305k and the deferred tax liability was overstated by the same amount.

The above correction resulted in a restatement of 2018 financial results. There was no effect on the 31 December
2017 Balance Sheet. The following table summarises the impact on the Group’s consolidated financial
statements.

 As previously
reported
US$’000

Adjustment

US$’000

As restated

US$’000

Impact on consolidated income statement
Exceptional items

- Deferred tax adjustment (22,106) 864 (21,242)

Income tax expense (324) 305 (19)

Loss for the year (65,040) 1,169 (63,871)

Impact on consolidated statement of financial
position

Deferred tax liabilities 3,746 (1,169) 2,577
Retained earnings (403,297) 1,169 (402,128)

There is no material impact on the Group’s basic or diluted earnings per share and no impact on
the total operating, investing, or financing cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2018.

fastjet Plc and its subsidiary undertakings 87
Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

The accompanying accounting policies and notes form part of these financial statements.

4. Discontinued operations

The loss from discontinued operations net of tax comprise of the following components: